Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 1-1

Line Capital Cost Retention Gross Revenue
No. Item Structure Rates Factor Effect

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Rate Base Factor:
1 Debt 50.00% [1] 4.60% [1] 0.998525 [2] 0.023034 [4]
2 Equity 50.00% [1] 9.80% [1] 0.769114 [3] 0.063710 [4]
3 Total 100.00% 0.086744

Net Income Factor:
4 Total revenue 1.000000
5 Regulatory fee  (L4 x .1475%) 0.001475
6 Balance  (L4 - L5) 0.998525
7 State income tax  (L6 x 2.5%) 0.024963
8 Balance  (L6 - L7) 0.973562
9 Federal income tax (L8 X 21%) 0.204448
10 Retention factor  (L8 - L9) 0.769114

[1] Per Application.
[2] Column (a), Line 6.
[3] Column (a), Line 10.
[4] Column (a) multiplied by Column (b) divided by Column (c).

CALCULATION OF GROSS REVENUE EFFECT FACTORS
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 2(a)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Rocky River

Line Amount Per Pro Forma Company
No. Item Company Books Adjustments [2] Proposed [4]

(a) (b) (c)

1 Plant in service $87,105 [1] $484,537 [3] $571,642
2 Accumulated depreciation (69,938) [1] (10,168) [3] (80,106)
3 Net plant in service  (L1 + L2) 17,167 474,369 491,536

4 Contributions in aid of construction (CIAC) (13,295) 0 (13,295)
5 Cash working capital 0 15,233 15,233 [5]
6 Average tax accruals 0 (673) (673) [6]

7 Original cost rate base  (Sum of L3 thru L6) $3,872 $488,929 $492,801

[1] Exhibit 1, Schedule 2-1, Line 20 + Line 25.
[2] Column (c) minus Column (a), unless otherwise footnoted.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-1, Line 36.
[4] Column (a) plus Column (b), unless otherwise footnoted.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-2, Line 2.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-2, Line 7.

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 2(b)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

River Walk

Line Amount Per Pro Forma Company
No. Item Company Books Adjustments [2] Proposed [4]

(a) (b) (c)

1 Plant in service $43,374 [1] $9,850 [3] $53,224
2 Accumulated depreciation (23,338) [1] (493) [3] (23,830)
3 Net plant in service  (L1 + L2) 20,037 9,358 29,394

4 Contributions in aid of construction (CIAC) (6,165) 0 (6,165)
5 Cash working capital 0 5,070 5,070 [5]
6 Average tax accruals 0 (670) (670) [6]

7 Original cost rate base  (Sum of L3 thru L6) $13,872 $13,758 $27,629

[1] Exhibit 1, Schedule 2-1, Line 9 + Line 16.
[2] Column (c) minus Column (a), unless otherwise footnoted.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-1, Line 17.
[4] Column (a) plus Column (b), unless otherwise footnoted.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-2, Line 2.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-2, Line 7.

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 2-1 (a)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

CALCULATION OF PLANT IN SERVICE, ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION, AND DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Rocky River Service
Line Year Placed Life Years in Annual Accumulated
No. Item Plant in Service [1] In Service [2] In Years [2] Service [3] Depreciation [4] Depreciation [5]

[…]

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

CALCULATION OF CASH WORKING CAPITAL
AND AVERAGE TAX ACCRUALS

For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line
No. Item Rocky River River Walk

(a) (b)

Cash Working Capital:
1 Total O&M expenses $121,866 [1] $40,558 [4]

2 Cash working capital  (L1 x 1/8) $15,233 $5,070

Average Tax Accruals:
3 Property taxes 454 [2] 1,039 [5]

4 Average accrual  (L3 x 1/2) 227 519

5 Payroll taxes 2,228 [3] 756 [6]

6 Average accrual  (L5 x 1/5) 446 151

7 Average tax accruals (Line 4 + Line 6) $673 $670

[1] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(a), Column ( c), Line 17.
[2] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(a), Column ( c), Line 20.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(a), Column ( c),  Line 21.
[4] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(b), Column ( c), Line 17.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(b), Column ( c) Line 20.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 3(b), Column ( c),  Line 21.

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 3(a)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

NET OPERATING INCOME FOR A RETURN
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Rocky River

Line Amount Pro Forma Company Proposed After Rate
No. Item Per Company Books [1] Adjustments Filed Amount [8] Increase Increase [12]

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Operating Revenues:
1 Service revenues $45,066 $0 $45,066 $143,608 $188,674
2 Miscellaneous revenues 23,763 (22,915) [2] 848 0 848
3 Uncollectible accounts 0 0 0 0 0
4 Total operating revenues (Sum of L1 thru L3) 68,829 (22,915) 45,914 143,608 189,522 [13]

Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
5 Salaries 8,961 20,162 [3] 29,123 29,123
6 Administrative & Office Expenses 7,231 (426) [4] 6,805 0 6,805
7 Maintenance & Repair expenses 15,796 (5,266) [5] 10,530 0 10,530
8 Contract Operator 29,412 0 29,412 0 29,412
9 Electric power 6,938 0 6,938 0 6,938

10 Water testing 3,433 0 3,433 0 3,433
11 Chemicals 3,516 0 3,516 0 3,516
12 Purchased Water 1,245 0 1,245 1,245
13 Insurance expense 2,199 0 2,199 0 2,199
14 Professional Services 48,465 (39,854) [6] 8,611 8,611
15 Miscellaneous expenses 1,681 0 1,681 0 1,681
16 Regulatory expenses 0 18,373 [7] 18,373 0 18,373
17 Total O&M expenses (Sum of L5 thru L16) 128,876 (7,010) 121,866 0 121,866

Depreciation and Taxes:

18 Depreciation expense 24,009 (1,998) 22,011 [9] 0 22,011
19 Amortization of CIAC 0 0 0 0 0
20 Property taxes 454 0 454 0 454
21 Payroll taxes 1,666 562 2,228 [10] 0 2,228
22 Other Taxes 166 0 166 166
23 Regulatory Fee 80 (12) 68 [11] 212 280 [11]
24 State income tax 0 0 0 780 780 [14]
25 Federal income tax 0 0 0 6,385 6,385 [15]
26 Total depreciation and taxes (Sum of L18 thru L25) 26,375 (1,449) 24,926 7,377 32,303

27 Total operating revenue deductions (L17 + L26) 155,251 (8,459) 146,792 7,377 154,169

28 Net operating income for a return  (L4 - L27) ($86,421) ($14,457) ($100,878) $136,231 $35,353

[1] Expenses Per Company 2022 General Ledger; Revenues per Company billing records.
[2] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-1, Column (b), Line 2.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-2, Column (b), Line 9.
[4] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-3, Column (b) Line 4.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-4, Column (b) Line 4.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-5, Column (b) Line 4.
[7] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-6, Column (d) Line 8.
[8] Column (a) + Column (b), unless otherwise footnoted.
[9] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-1(a), Column (e) Line 32.

[10] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-2, Line 8 x 7.65%.
[11] Based on Statutory Rate of 0.1475%.
[12] Column ( c) + Column (d), unless otherwise footnoted.
[13] Exhibit I, Schedule 4(a), Column ( c), Line 11.
[14] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-7(a), Line 11.
[15] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-7(a), Line 13.

Present Rates Proposed Rates

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 3(b)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

NET OPERATING INCOME FOR A RETURN
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

River Walk

Line Amount Pro Forma Company Proposed After Rate
No. Item Per Company Books [1] Adjustments Filed Amount [7] Increase Increase [11]

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Operating Revenues:
1 Service revenues $42,807 $0 $42,807 $7,877 $50,684
2 Miscellaneous revenues 8,162 (7,771) [2] 391 0 391
3 Uncollectible accounts 0 0 0 0 0
4 Total operating revenues (Sum of L1 thru L3) 50,969 (7,771) 43,198 7,877 51,075 [12]

Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
5 Salaries 3,039 6,838 [3] 9,877 9,877
6 Administrative & Office Expenses 2,446 (231) [4] 2,215 0 2,215
7 Maintenance & Repair expenses 12,921 (11,121) [5] 1,801 0 1,801
8 Contract Operator 9,974 0 9,974 0 9,974
9 Electric 3,451 0 3,451 0 3,451
10 Water testing 914 0 914 0 914
11 Chemicals 1,192 0 1,192 0 1,192
12 Purchased Water 0 0 0 0
13 Insurance expense 746 0 746 0 746
14 Professional Services 3,587 0 3,587 3,587
15 Miscellaneous expenses 570 0 570 0 570
16 Regulatory expenses 0 6,231 [6] 6,231 0 6,231
17 Total O&M expenses (Sum of L5 thru L16) 38,841 1,717 40,558 0 40,558

Depreciation and Taxes:
18 Depreciation expense 8,142 (3,855) 4,287 [8] 0 4,287
19 Amortization expense 0 0 0 0 0
20 Property taxes 1,039 0 1,039 0 1,039
21 Payroll taxes 565 0 756 [9] 0 756
22 Other Taxes 56 0 56 0 56
23 Regulatory fee 27 37 64 [10] 12 75 [10]
24 State income tax 57 0 57 51 108 [13]
25 Federal income tax 471 0 471 410 881 [14]
26 Total depreciation and taxes (Sum of L18 thru L25) 10,357 (3,818) 6,730 473 7,202

27 Total operating revenue deductions (L17 + L26) 49,199 (2,102) 47,288 473 47,760

28 Net operating income for a return  (L4 - L27) $1,770 ($5,670) ($4,090) $7,405 $3,315

[1] Expenses Per Company 2022 General Ledger; Revenues per Company billing records.
[2] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-1, Column (c), Line 2.
[3] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-2, Column (c), Line 9.
[4] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-3, Column ( c), Line 4.
[5] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-4, Column ( c), Line 3.
[6] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-7, Column ( e), Line 8.
[7] Column (a) + Column (b), unless otherwise footnoted.
[8] Exhibit I, Schedule 2-1(b), Column ( e), Line 19.
[9] Exhibit I, Schedule 3-2, Column ( c), Line 8 x 7.65%

[10] Based on Statutory Rate of 0.1475%.
[11] Column (c) + Column (d).
[12] Exhibit I, Schedule 4(b), Column ( c), Line 11.
[13]Exhibit I, Schedule 3-7(b), Line 11.

Present Rates Proposed Rates

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 3-1

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line
No. Item Amounts Rocky River River Walk

(a) (b) ( c)
1 Miscellaneous Revenues per Company $31,925 $23,763 $8,162

2 Adjustment to Remove Non-utility Miscellaneous Revenues (30,687)   [1] (22,915)   (7,771)

3 Total Miscellaneous Revenues $1,238 $848 $391

[1] Non Utility income from Verizon for Tower placement.

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 3-2

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO SALARY EXPENSE
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line
No. Item Total Allocated Allocated

Amount Rocky River River Walk
(a) (b) ( c)

1 Test Year Salaries:

2 Office Manager / Bookkeeper $8,000 [1] $5,974 $2,026
3 Owner / General Manager 4,000   [1] 2,987   1,013

4 Test Year Salaries $12,000 $8,961 $3,039

5 On-Going Level of Salaries:

6 Office Manager / Bookkeeper $15,000 $11,201 $3,799
7 Owner / General Manager 24,000   17,922   6,078

8 Proforma Adjustment to Annualize Salaries (L6+ L7) $39,000 $29,123 $9,877

9 Proforma Adjustment for Salaries (L8-L4) $27,000 $20,162 $6,838

[1] Per General Ledger times the allocation percentage for each service area.

Beth Lockwood - Office Manager / Bookkeeper

Effective May 1, 2024 - 15 Hours per week = $15,000 / 52  X 12 =  $20.00 per hour (Rate per Public Staff witness Lynn Feasel)

Dennis Abbott Owner / Manager

$2000 per month / 12 hours per week X 52 weeks  = $ 38.46 per hour

15 hours per week - 45 hours per month. Provide customer service: to customer base (via telephone and email - answer billing questions,
set up new accounts, respond to service issues by troubleshooting, dispatch repair, etc.), to all other inquiries (state utility commission,
public staff, labs, banks, etc.) Annual reporting:  CCR mailings to customers and state reporting (CCRs, annual reports). Manage billing:
enter meter readings, generate monthly bills and mail to customers. Accounting: accounts payable and receivable, reconciliation, work
with accountant on various issues, maintain files. Special projects: assist with coordination of interconnect, weekly updates to the state,
communication with attorneys, contractors, local authorities, other projects as needed, as well as new Administrative Assistant duties.

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 3-3

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE & OFFICE EXPENSES
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line Total Allocated Allocated
No. Item Amounts Rocky River [3] River Walk [3]

(a) (b) (c)

1 Administrative & Office Expenses Per Books $9,677 [1] $7,231 $2,446

2 Adjustment to Administrative & Office for office rent expense (L2-L3) ($657) [2] ($426) [2] ($231) [2]

3 Total Administrative & Office Expenses after pro forma adjustments (L1 + L4) $9,020 $6,805 $2,215

[1] Per Company 2022 General Ledger.
[2] Agreed to Public Staff filed amounts.
[3] Allocated between Rocky River & River Walk based on customer count.

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 3-4

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO MAINTENANCE & REPAIR EXPENSES
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line Total
No. Item Amount Rocky River River Walk

(a) (b) ( c)

1 Maintenance & Repair Expense per Books $28,717 [1] $15,796 $12,921

2 Reclassify to Plant In Service for Rocky River re: Harrisburg Interconnection (6,690)   (6,690)   [2] -

3 Reclassify to Plant in Service for River Walk (9,850)   -   (9,850)   [2]

4 Public Staff Adjustments Agreed to by the Company (2,088)   ($817) ($1,271)

5 Reclass Capital Pump repairs - amortized net book value over 5.5 remaining life 2,242   2,242   -

6 Total Adjustment to Maintenance & Repair Expense (L2 + L3) (16,386)   (5,266)   (11,121)

7 Maintenance & Repair Expense after Pro Forma Adjustments (L1+L4) $12,331 $10,530 $1,801

[1] Per Company 2022 General Ledger.
[2] Reclassify amounts to plant in service.

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Water Resources, Inc. Schedule 3-5

Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13
ADJUSTMENT TO PROFESSIONAL FEES

For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line Total Direct Assign Allocated Allocated
No. Item Amount Rocky River Rocky River River Walk

(a) (b) (c) (d)
Professional Services:

1 Legal Fees $50,770 [1] $39,854 $8,151 $2,764

2 Accounting 746   [1] 0 557 189

3 Sub Total - Professional Services $51,516 $39,854 $8,709 $2,953

4 Adjustment to Reclassify Legal Fees to Plant in Service for Rocky River (39,854)   (39,854)   [2] 0 0

5 Professional Services $11,662 $0 $8,709 $2,953

[1]  Per Company 2022 General Ledger.
[2]  Remove Legal fees related to Harrisburg Interconnection and reclassified to Plant in Service.

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 3-6

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

ADJUSTMENT TO REGULATORY EXPENSE
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Line ACTUAL Allocated Allocated
No. Item Estimates [1] Amounts [2] Rocky River [4] River Walk [4]

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Consulting fees $0 $24,467 $18,270 $6,196

2 Legal fees 0 48,975 36,572   12,403

3 Miscellaneous expenses  (mailing customer notices, filing fee) 371 277   94

4 Total Regulatory Expenses (Sum of Lines 1 -3) $0 73,813 55,120   18,693

5 Amortization Period 3 [3] 3 [3] 3 [3]

6 Regulatory Expense per Company (Line 4 / Line 5) 24,604   18,373   6,231

7 Test Year Regulatory Expense $0 [1] $0 $0

8 Adjustment to Regulatory Expense (Line 6 - Line 7) $24,604 18,373 6,231

[1] Based on Legal and Accounting Consultant Estimates - Estimates will be trued up to actuals.
[2] Column (a) + Column (b).
[3] Per Company.
[4] Allocated between each of the Company's service areas.

Rebuttal Exhibit I
Schedule 3-7(a)

Water Resources, Inc.
Docket No. W-1034, Sub 13

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES
For The Test Year Ended December 31, 2022

Rocky River
After

Line Per Pro Forma Company
No. Item Books [1] Adjustments [2] Proposed [3]

(a) (b) (c)

1 Operating revenues $68,829  $45,914 $189,522

Operating revenue deductions:
2 Operating & maintenance expenses 128,876 121,866 121,866